
CITY OF MARSHALL 
AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

 
 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, November 26, 2019 

Category: NEW BUSINESS 

Type: ACTION 

Subject: Project Z70-2:  South High Street/South Whitney Street (100 & 200 Block) Alley Improvement 
Project - Consider Change Order No. 1 (Final) and Acknowledgement of Final Pay Request No. 1. 

Background 

Information: 

The project consisted of the installation of new storm sewer main and requested private storm 
sewer services within and adjacent to the alley lying between the west side of South Whitney 
Street and the east side of South High Street, between the north line of East Marshall Street 
and the south line of East College Drive. 
 
The items on Change Order No. 1 (Final Reconciling Change Order) for the above project are the 
result of final measurements and changes in item quantities during construction. Each 
individual line item is shown on the spreadsheet attached to the change order.   
 
All work has been completed in accordance with the specifications.  
 

Fiscal Impact: Change Order No. 1 (Final) results in a contract decrease in the amount of $10,050.00 and a 
total contract amount of $31,750.00.  The original contract amount was $41,800.00.   
 
The final payment, including release of retainage, will be funded from Surface Water 
Management Utility Fund and special assessments. 

Alternative/ 

Variations: 

No alternative actions recommended. 

Recommendations: that the Council approve Change Order No. 1 (Final), resulting in a contract decrease in the 
amount of $10,050.00 and acknowledge Final Pay Request (No. 1) in the amount of $31,750.00 
for the above-referenced project to Towne & Country Excavating LLC of Garvin, Minnesota.   
 

 


